

No. 86-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN and MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN,
Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the Court of Appeal of the
State of California, Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
AND THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND
WISCONSIN AS AMICI CURIAE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

JAMES M. SHANNON
Attorney General

LEE P. BRECKENRIDGE*
NATHANIEL S. W. LAWRENCE
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2265

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

**Counsel of Record*

[Other Counsel Listed on Inside of Front Cover]

OTHER COUNSEL FOR 28 AMICI STATES

DON SIEGELMAN Attorney General of Alabama	ROBERT M. SPIRE Attorney General of Nebraska
JOHN STEVEN CLARK Attorney General of Arkansas	STEPHEN E. MERRILL Attorney General of New Hampshire
JOSEPH LIEBERMAN Attorney General of Connecticut	W. CARY EDWARDS Attorney General of New Jersey
CHARLES M. OBERLY Attorney General of Delaware	ROBERT ABRAMS Attorney General of New York
ROBERT BUTTERWORTH Attorney General of Florida	LACY H. THORNBURG Attorney General of North Carolina
WARREN PRICE, III Attorney General of Hawaii	NICHOLAS SPAETH Attorney General of North Dakota
NEIL F. HARTIGAN Attorney General of Illinois	DAVE FROHNMAYER Attorney General of Oregon
THOMAS J. MILLER Attorney General of Iowa	JAMES E. O'NEIL Attorney General of Rhode Island
ROBERT T. STEPHAN Attorney General of Kansas	W.J. MICHAEL CODY Attorney General of Tennessee
WILLIAM J. GUSTE, JR. Attorney General of Louisiana	JIM MATTOX Attorney General of Texas
JAMES E. TIERNEY Attorney General of Maine	JEFFREY AMESTOY Attorney General of Vermont
J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR. Attorney General of Maryland	KENNETH O. EIKENBERRY Attorney General of Washington
HUBERT H. HUMPHREY, III Attorney General of Minnesota	CHARLES G. BROWN Attorney General of West Virginia
WILLIAM L. WEBSTER Attorney General of Missouri	DONALD J. HANAWAY Attorney General of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PERMIT CONDITIONS LIKE THOSE APPLIED TO THE NOLLANS' TRACT DO NOT ORDINARILY RAISE TAKINGS CONCERNS.	3
II. BECAUSE OF ITS MINIMAL INTERFERENCE WITH APPELLANTS' REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS AND BENEFICIAL USE OF THEIR PROPERTY, THE PERMIT CONDITION WHICH CALIFORNIA APPLIED TO THEIR DEVELOPMENT AND TO THOSE OF ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED LOT OWNERS COULD NOT WORK A TAKING.	8
A. Regulatory Takings Occur Only When The Governmentally Imposed Burden Is Both Unusually Substantial And Violative Of The Owner's Reasonable Expectations.	8
B. Appellants' Takings Claim Fails Because The Application Of California's Coastal Act To Their Property Did Not Interfere With Their Reasonable Expectations.	14
C. Transient Public Passage Across The Strip Of Beach The Appellants Claim To Own Is Not A Substantial Burden On Their Property Rights.	17
1. No " <i>Permanent Physical Occupation</i> "	17

2. <i>Insubstantial "Physical Invasion"</i>	18
3. <i>No "Diminution of Value"</i>	20
III. THE PERMIT CONDITION APPELLANTS CHALLENGE MEETS THE ONLY FED- ERAL CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THE RELATIONSHIP OR NEXUS BETWEEN SUCH CONDITIONS AND THE PROBLEMS CREATED BY THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY.	21
A. Permit Conditions Which Do Raise Tak- ings Questions Are Subject To The Same Analysis As Other Restrictions, Not To A Specially Heightened Takings Scrutiny.	21
B. The Relevant Constitutional Inquiry Spe- cific To Ordinary Permit Condition Re- quirements Is Whether As A Matter Of Federal Due Process, The Condition Is So Unrelated To The Legislative Goal As To Be Arbitrary And Irrational.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	9,10,11,13
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	25,29
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	26
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1018 (1986)	13,15
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952)	28
<i>Erie R. R. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'rs</i> , 254 U.S. 394 (1921)	12
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Company</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	28
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	27
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glen- dale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 85-1199 ...	9
<i>Fox River Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927)	5
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	7,24
<i>Georgia Railway & Electric Co. v. Decatur</i> , 295 U.S. 165 (1935)	23
<i>HFH Ltd. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 508 (1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 904 (1976)	11
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	27
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	13
<i>Jacob Ruppert v. Caffey</i> , 251 U.S. 264 (1920)	11

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	4,10,17,18
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	9,10
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10,17,18
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	26
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	28
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	24
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	28
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	11
<i>Myles Salt Co. v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 239 U.S. 478 (1916)	23
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	24,29
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	24
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	23
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (1983)	7
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	9,11
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	7
<i>Portland General Electric Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 328 F.2d 165, 173 (9th Cir. 1964) ..	6
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 379 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	7
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932)	30
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251 (1932)	24,29
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 106 S. Ct. 455 (1986)	9
<i>United States v. 5.96 Acres of Land</i> , 593 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1979)	6
<i>United States v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	5,6,7
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956)	29
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	26
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	13
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	27
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 133 (1942)	23,29
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	4,9,20
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	26
<i>Zahn v. Board of Public Works</i> , 274 U.S. 325 (1927)	26
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:	
U. S. Constitution:	
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
Amend. XIV	26
California Const. Article X, Section 4	15
Cal. Government Code §66475.4 (West 1987)	28
Cal. Public Resources Code §30000 <i>et. seq.</i> (West 1987)	4
§30212	27
§30212(a)	21
§30214(a)(3)	19
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §804	6
Massachusetts General Laws:	
ch. 91	1
ch. 130 §105	2
ch. 131 §40A	2
Iowa Code §455B.375(3)	1
Wisconsin Statutes:	
§236.13	1
§236.45	1
TREATISES AND PERIODICALS:	
Freilich, <i>Solving the "Taking" Equation: Making the Whole Equal the Sum of Its Parts</i> , 15 Urb. L. 447 (1983)	13
Heyman and Gilhool, <i>The Constitutionality of Imposing Increased Community Costs on New Suburban Residents Through Subdivision Exactions</i> , 73 Yale L.J. 1119 (1964)	28
Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of "Just Compensation" Law</i> , 80 Harv. L.Rev. 1165 (1967)	11,17,19
Pavelko, <i>Subdivision Exactions: A Review of Judicial Standards</i> , 25 J. Urb. Contemp. L. 269 (1983)	28
Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978)	26
